SUPREME COURTO F INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.35793-35796/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 06/11/2012 in CWP No.1640/2008, CWP No.2578/2008,CWP No.11492/2010,CWP No.11581/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

VIJAY KUMAR & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARTAR SINGH & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and permission to file additional documents and deletion of proforma respondents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 37028 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 37957 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 38211 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and

with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 38220 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and

with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No.38230 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and

with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP (C).....of 2012 (CC No.22353 of 2012) (With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP (C) NO.38458 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

..2/-

Date: 14/12/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Maha
Mr. Nageshwar Rao

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Nageshwar Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Deepak Kanwar, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Pd. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Deepak Kanwar, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Pd. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J.B.Ravi, Adv.

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, Addl.A.G.

Mr. Ujas Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Singh Sodhi, Adv.

Mr. N.P. Gupta,Adv. Mr. D.K. Mohanty,Adv.

Mr. A.V. Rangam, Adv.

Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Adv.

...3/-

- 3 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

I.A. Nos.13-14 in SLP (C) NO.35793-35796 of 2012:

Applications for deleting the names of Respondent Nos.7-10, 12, 13 and proforma Respondent Nos.15 to 146 in S.L.P. (C) No.35793 of 2012 and proforma Respondent Nos.2 to 22 in S.L.P. No.35796 of 2012 are allowed at the risk of the petitioners and they are deleted from the array of parties.

Affidavit of the Dasti service in respect of all remaining respondents will be filed by tomorrow, i.e., 15th December, 2012.

S.L.P. (C) No.38458 of 2012, SLP(C) Nos.35793-35796 of 2012, S.L.P. (C) No.37028 of 2012, S.L.P. (C) No.37957 of 2012, S.L.P. (C) No.38211 of 2012, S.L.P. (C) No.38220 of 2012, S.L.P. (C) No.38230 of 2012, SLP (C) No.38458 of 2012 and SLP(C) ...CC 22353 of 2012 :

Exemption allowed. Permission to file petition for special leave in SLP (C)...CC No.22353 of 2012 is allowed.

Application for filing lengthy synopsis and list of dates is allowed.

> Issue notice returnable within two weeks. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

List the matters for considering the interim relief on 21st January, 2013.

In the meanwhile, the students whose Degrees and Diplomas have been declared null and void by the High Court in the impugned order may apply for either employment or for admission if the cutoff dates are going to expire before 21st January, 2013.

[Mahabir Singh] Court Master [Indu Satija] Court Master